01-26-1999

Docket No.: 1465.001

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)			Patent and Trademark Office		
Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02		100949657			
7. J.	_				

	settings 🔷 🔷 🔷	<u> </u>	▼	▼	- 7 -	<u> </u>	_	▼
То	the Honorable (Commissioner of	Patents and	d Trademarks	Please reco	ord the attached origin	nal documents or o	opy thereof.
R T	ame of conveyin aymond H. Puffe homas Bonkenbu rad Hunting	r, Jr.				nd address of receiv Mark Nelson	ing party(ies):	. PTO 80
					Internal	Address:		24.
Add	ditional names(s) o	of conveying party	(ies) X	∕es □ No				542 U
3. N	ature of conveya	ince:						
X	Assignment		☐ Merger		Street A	Address: 128 Kennew	yyck Circle	
	Security Agree	ment	☐ Change	e of Name				
	Other				City: Sli	ingerlands,	State: <u>NY</u> Z	IP: 12159
Exe	ecution Date: De	c. 21, 1998;Jan. (5, 1999; Jan.	4, 1999	Additional r	name(s) & address(es)	attached?	⊠ No
4. A	pplication numbe	er(s) or registration	on numbers	(s):				
lf	this document is	being filed toge	ther with a r	new applicatio	n, the execut	tion date of the applic	cation is: January	15, 1999
Α	. Patent Applicat	ion No.(s)			B.	Patent No.(s)		
		0038 09232480	. //					
1 FC:	581	40.00 (090	232480	
			Additions	al numbers atta	│ ched? □ `	Yes 🏿 No		
		s of party to who nent should be m	m correspo			umber of applications	s and patents invol	ved: 1
N	lame: Nicholas M	Mesiti, Esq.			7. Total fe	e (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00	
Internal Address: HESLIN & ROTHENBERG, P.C.			☐ End	closed - Any excess o	or insufficiency sho	uld be		
					-	dited or debited to de	•	
				- View-	☐ Aut	horized to be charge	d to deposit accour	nt
s	treet Address: 5	6 Columbia Circle	<u> </u>		8. Deposit	account number:		
	city: Albany,	•	tate: NY_	ZIP: 12203	-			
<u> </u>	nty		.a.c. <u>* * *</u>		USE THIS SPA	.CE		
		**************************************		20 1101	JOE THIS GPA			
7	tatement and sign of the best of my	knowledge and	belief, the fo	pregoing inform	mation is true	and correct and any	attached copy is a	true copy
ļ	Nicholas Mesiti, E				1///		January 15, 199	9
		Person Signing	er of pages in	ncludina cover	Signatu sheet, attachm	re nents, and document:	3 Date	
	·········		p-goo II		,		TENT	<u></u>

REEL: 9710 FRAME: 0246

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, RAYMOND H. PUFFER, JR., THOMAS BONKENBURG and BRAD HUNTING, citizens of the United States of America, residing at 196 Boght Road, Watervliet, New York, 12189, 1693 Westgate Drive #202, York, Pennsylvania, 17404, and 143 Eagle Avenue, Platteville, Colorado, 80651, have invented certain new and useful improvements in MARTIAL ARTS PHYSICAL INTERACTION DEVICE AND METHOD for which We have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, of even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, MARK NELSON, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 128 Kennewyck Circle, Slingerlands, New York, 12159, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We the said RAYMOND H. PUFFER, JR., THOMAS BONKENBURG and BRAD **HUNTING** have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said MARK NELSON, his heirs, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said MARK NELSON, his heirs, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to the said MARK NELSON, his heirs, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said MARK NELSON, his heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>df</u> day of DECEMBER, 1998.

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF Pensulae) ss.:

On this 21st day of Mecamber, 1998, before me personally came RAYMOND H. PUFFER, JR., to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

ELEANOR F. MEYER Notary Public, State of New York

Residing in Albany County Commission Expires Mar. 30, 19*99* 4603048

Eleanor F. Meyer Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 9710 FRAME: 0247

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 6 day of January, 19 99.				
	Thomas Bonkenburg THOMAS BONKENBURG			
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA)			
COUNTY OF YORK) ss.:)			
On this the day of January, 1949, before me personally came THOMAS BONKENBERG, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.				
IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	Notary Public Notary Public NY COMMENT MY COMMENT			
STATE OF COLORADO) ss.: COUNTY OF Bodgler)				
On this 44 day of January, 1999, before me personally came BRAD HUNTING, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. Notary Public				

My Commission Expires 03/10/2002

RECORDED: 01/15/1999

PATENT REEL: 9710 FRAME: 0248